

TP (C) No. 12-2026
Shishpal Yadav Vs. Avinash Puri and Ors.

30.03.2026

Present: Sh Jai Wadhwa, Ld counsel for the petitioner through VC.
Sh Ravinder Malik and Ms Riya Rana, Ld Counsel for respondent no. 1-4, 6, 7 and 9.
None for other respondents despite service.

Ld. Counsel for respondents submits that he does not want to file any reply to the application and submits that he has no objection to the application filed by the petitioner is allowed.

The present petition has been filed by the petitioner U/s 24 of CPC for seeking transfer of Civil Appeal RCA DJ/8/2026 titled as Shishpal Yadav Vs. Avinash Puri & Ors pending before the court of Ms Meenu Kaushik, DJ-03, Patiala House Court, New Delhi on the ground that one connected appeal filed by Sh Subhash Yadav bearing no CS SCJ.628/25 is pending before the court of Dr. Pankaj Sharma, DJ-02 Waqf Tribunal, Patiala House Court, New Delhi.

Both these appeals i.e. DJ/8/2026 and SCJ 628/25 pending in the court of Ms Meenu Kaushik stated to be been emanated from the order vide which application U/o 39 Rule 1 and 2 CPC filed in suit no.SCJ 628/25 and CS No.1041/2025 were dismissed.

It would be expedite and in the interest of justice if both the appeal pending between the same parties and arising out

of same order shall be heard and decided by same court. Accordingly, the present petition is allowed. RCA DJ-08/2026 titled as Shispal Yadav Vs. Avinash Puri pending in the court of Ms. Meenu Kaushik, DJ03, PHC, New Delhi is withdrawn from the said court and assigned to court of Dr Pankaj Sharma, DJ-02 Wakf Tribunal, PHC, New Delhi for deciding the same in accordance with law.

Parties are directed to appear before the transferee court on 01.04.2026 at 2.00 pm.

Ahlmad concerned is directed to send the file before the transferee court forthwith. Copy of the order be sent to the concerned court.

File be consigned to record room after due compliance.

(Pitamber Dutt)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/30.03.2026